## RESOLUTION NO. 2085

RESOLUTION NO. 2085 OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND NOTICE OF HEARING ON STREET AND ALLEY VACATION.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City of Kirkland signed by owners of interest in real property representing more than two-thirds of the property abutting on the hereinafter described streets and alleys within the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, it appears that the public interest of the City of Kirkland, Washington, may be served by the vacation of said street and alleys,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland:

- l. That a public hearing be held to consider whether the public interest and general welfare of the City of Kirkland will be served by the vacation of those portions of street and alley situate in Kirkland, King County, Washington, and more particularly described as follows:
  - (a) That portion of 13th Avenue (Jefferson Avenue) lying between the Burlington Northern Railway right-of-way on the east, and the westerly lot line of lot 30, block 20, Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland, according to plat thereof, records of King County, as said lot line is extended south to the northwest corner of lot 21, block 21, Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland.
  - (b) That portion of east west alley in block 20, Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland, lying between the westerly common lot line of lots 30 and lot 21 in said block 20, and the centerline of the north south alley lying between said block 20 and block 19, all in Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland.
  - (c) All of that portion of the north south alley lying between block 19 and block 20 in Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland, which abuts lots 6 through 10, inclusive, in said block 19.
  - (d) That portion of north south alley lying between blocks 21 and 22 and Lake Avenue Addition to Kirkland which abuts lot 1, block 20.

All of said street and alleys lie within the perimeter of the area designated by the Lake Washington School District as its replacement site for Central Elementary School.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND NOTICE OF HEARING:

2. That said public hearing will be held before the Kirkland City Council in its chambers at the Kirkland City Hall on March 15, 1971.

PASSED AND APPROVED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the 16th day of February, 1971.

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)